

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

No. 21-cv-00319-TAV-HBG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rachel L. Wolf
BPR 026034
Law Office of Rachel Wolf
706 Walnut Street, Suite 401
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 325-9653
Rlwolf.esq@gmail.com

Howard M. Crystal
(D.C. Bar No. 446189)*
Anchun Jean Su
(D.C. Bar No. CA285167)*
Center For Biological Diversity
1411 K Street N.W., Suite 1300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-809-6926
Email: hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org
jsu@biologicaldiversity.org

**Admitted pro hac vice*

December 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. The Administrative Procedure Act’s Rulemaking Petition Provisions..... 3

B. Petitioners’ February, 2020 APA Rulemaking Petition, And TVA’s Letter 4

C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit And TVA’s Motion To Dismiss..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. TVA Must Grant Or Deny The APA Petition. 7

A. Any Petition For A “Rule” May Be Requested In An APA Rulemaking Petition, Regardless of Whether The Rule Requires Notice And Comment Procedures..... 7

B. The APA Empowers A Reviewing Court To Direct An Agency To Grant Or Deny A Rulemaking Petition Within A Reasonable Time..... 12

II. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Pursue This Suit. 15

A. Petitioners’ Informational Injury Confers Article III Standing To Receive A Response To the APA Petition 16

B. Plaintiffs Also Have Article III Standing In Light Of Their Members’ Cognizable Injuries. 17

III. The Court Should Enter Summary Judgment For Plaintiffs And Direct TVA To Formally Respond To The APA Petition At This Time 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Declaration of Peter Galvin

Exhibit 1 – February, 2020 APA Petition and Petition Attachments

Exhibit 2 – TVA May 21, 2020 Letter

Declaration of Randy Buckner

Declaration of Douglas Finnan

Declaration of Christopher Scott Irwin

Declaration of Frances Lamberts

Declaration of JoAnn McIntosh

Declaration of Kent Minault

Declaration of Kermit Moore Jr.

Declaration of John Nolt

Declaration of Daniel Tait

Declaration of Brady Watson

Declaration of Richard Williams

Declaration of Theresa McGill Wishart

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aboud v. Detroit Board of Educ.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) 20, 21

Action on Smoking & Health v. DOL,
100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Air Brake Sys. v. Mineta,
202 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Mich. 2002), *aff’d*, 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) 8

Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria,
509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 14

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler,
758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 10

Block v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. 1995), 14

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 9

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 23

Byers v. United States, IRS,
963 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Cahill v. NY Public Svc. Comm’n,
556 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1990) 20, 21

Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj,
673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76657 (D. Nev. Apr. 21, 2021) 23

Cnty. Service Inc. v. United States,
418 F.2d 709 (6th Cir. 1969)..... 2, 16, 22

Consolidated Edison Co. v. PSC,
447 U.S. 530 (1980) 20, 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 23

Envtl. Integrity Project v. United States EPA,
160 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2015) 13

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Garcia v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 14 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 4, 12, 24 |
| <i>Gardner v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 638 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Jones v. Coleman</i> , 848 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Virgil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Mann Constr., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Milbrand v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 17-3451, 2018 U.S. App. Lexis 3025 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2018)..... | 1, 2, 7 |
| <i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003) | 2, 16 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”)</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) | 14, 15 |
| <i>NRDC v. United States EPA</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 13, 23 |
| <i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , 848 Fed. App’x. 187 (6 th Cir. May 18, 2021) | 2, 15, 17 |
| <i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) | 18 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>People of the State of Cal. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 689 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 10 |
| <i>Peterson v. Nat’l Telecommunications & Info. Admin.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Polyweave Packaging, Inc. v. Buttigieg</i> , No. 21-0054-JHM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166899, (W.D. Ky. Sep. 1, 2021) | 15 |
| <i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Protect Our Aquifer v. TVA</i> , No. 20-2615, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151923 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 12, 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Sherwood v. TVA</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 906 (E.D. Tenn. 2013) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Stiltner v. Donini</i> , No. 20-4136, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23698 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>TVA v. United States EPA</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) | 9 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Whale & Dolphin Conservation v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 21-112, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217216 (Nov. 10, 2021) | 2, 4, 13 |
| <i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 13 |
| Statutory Provisions | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(4) | 3, 8, 11, 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552..... | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(a) | 8, 10, 11 |

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)..... 10, 12
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 16
5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 4
5 U.S.C. § 555(e) 4, 16, 22
5 U.S.C. § 701(b) 3
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 14, 24
16 U.S.C. § 831 5
16 U.S.C. § 831n-4(f) 19
